

The City of Lee's Summit

Legislation Details (With Text)

Name:

File #: BILL NO. 16-

203

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 9/6/2016 In control: City Council - Regular Session

On agenda: 10/6/2016 Final action: 10/6/2016

Title: AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN

THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE COLBERN ROAD, JOB J4S3131, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI. (PWC 9/19/16)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Proposed Ordinance, 2. Municipal Agreement

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|--------------------------------|--------------------------|--------|
| 10/6/2016 | 1 | City Council - Regular Session | adopted and numbered | Pass |
| 9/19/2016 | 1 | Public Works Committee | recommended for approval | Pass |

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE COLBERN ROAD, JOB J4S3131, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI. (PWC 9/19/16)

Issue/Request:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE COLBERN ROAD, JOB J4S3131, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

Key Issues:

MoDOT will be performing bridge rehabilitation and sidewalk improvements along Colbern Road over I-470/M-291.

This project is scheduled to begin construction in 2017.

The project work will be done in both City and MoDOT rights-of-ways.

An agreement between the City and MoDOT is necessary for MoDOT to perform all the work associated with this project.

Proposed City Council Motion:

File #: BILL NO. 16-203, Version: 1

FIRST MOTION: I move for a second reading of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE COLBERN ROAD, JOB J4S3131, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE COLBERN ROAD, JOB J4S3131, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

Background:

The Colbern Road bridges over I470/M291 are scheduled for rehabilitation work by MoDOT. Sidewalk improvements (10' wide shared-use path consistent with the City's Greenway Master Plan and Bicycle Transportation Plan) are included with the bridge rehabilitation work.

Impact/Analysis:

This is a typical municipal agreement between the City and MoDOT with regard to MoDOT improvements. This agreement will allow MoDOT to work on City right-of-way and take temporary ownership of City right-of-way for the construction of improvements. The City is required to retain its existing interest in City right-of-way upon completion of the project.

Presenter: Michael Park, City Traffic Engineer

<u>Staff Recommendation:</u> Staff recommends approval of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE COLBERN ROAD, JOB J4S3131, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

<u>Committee Recommendation:</u> The Public Works Committee voted 3-0 (Chairman Mosby "Absent") to recommend to City Council approval of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE COLBERN ROAD, JOB J4S3131, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.